best practices. The Risk Management policies are carried out by the Company’s Management in
accordance with the policies of the Board of Directors. The Management identifies and assesses
financial risk in close cooperation with the Company’s business units.

3.1 Market risk
Foreign exchange risk

The Company doens not enter in transactions denominated in foreign currencies and therefore
the Company in not exposed to foreign currency risk, except for the bank bank deposits in foreign
currency.

The balance of foreign currency amounts of the assets and iabilities denominated in Denars as
at 31 December 2020 and 2019 by currency is the following:

In thousand Denars Assets Liabilities
 2020 2019 2020 2019

EUR   2,238 2,357 - -
Others - - - -
 2,238 2,357 - -

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of an increase or decrese of 10% of the
Macedonian denar against foreign currencies. The analysis was made on the foreign exchange
balance of the assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. The positive amounts are profits
increase, and the negative are profit cuts for the respective period.

In thousand Denars Increases by 10% Reductions by 10%
 2020 2019 2020 2019

EUR 223 235 (223) (235)
Other - -   - -
Net effect   223 235 (223) (235)

Equity price risks

Equity price risk is the possibility that equity prices will fluctuate affecting the fair value of the
investments in shares and other instruments that derive their value from particular investments in
shares or index of equity prices. The primary exposure to equity prices arise from investments in
securities. The Company is not exposed to this kind of risk as i does not own any securities.

Central Securities Depositary AD Skopje

Notes to financial statements

 18

3.2 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in the event where its customers fail to meet their payment